

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: A.S.Nos.376 of 2006 and 586 of 2007

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
42	10.02.2026	<u>RNT, J&MRK, J</u> <u>I.A.No.2 of 2025</u> <u>in</u> <u>A.S.No.376 of 2006</u> I.A.No.2 of 2025 has been filed on the death of the 3rd respondent to bring on record his legal representatives as respondents 14 to 16. 2. Sri S.Kaleemulla, learned counsel appears and submits that he has instructions from the proposed respondents to appear and file the vakalat. Consequently, we are not issuing notice to the proposed respondents. <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> <u>in</u> <u>A.S.No.376 of 2006</u> 3. I.A.No.1 of 2025 has been filed to set aside the abatement on account of delay in filing the application to substitute legal representatives of the 3rd respondent. 4. After the power is filed by Sri S.Kaleemullah, the copies of I.A.Nos.1 and 3 of 2025 be served on him.	

		<u>I.A.Nos.1, 2 and 3 of 2023</u> <u>in</u> <u>A.S.No.376 of 2006</u> 5. I.A.Nos.1, 2 and 3 of 2023 are filed to condone the delay of 473 days in filing I.A.No.2 of 2023, to set aside the abatement and to bring on record the legal representatives of the 2nd respondent, as respondents 11 to 13. 6. Issue notice to the proposed respondents. 7. In addition to the normal mode of service, the petitioners are permitted to take out personal notice by Registered Post with Acknowledgement Due and file proof of service by the next date. 8. List after four weeks. 9. Meanwhile, the rest of the respondents, may file objections if any. <u>I.A.Nos.4, 5 and 6 of 2023</u> <u>in</u> <u>A.S.No.376 of 2006</u> 10. I.A.Nos.4, 5 and 6 of 2023 are filed to condone the delay of 473 days in filing I.A.No.5 of 2023, to set aside the abatement and to bring on record the legal representatives of the 5th respondent, as respondents 8 to 10. 11. Ms.M.Aruna, learned counsel representing Sri V.V.Ravi Prasad, learned counsel, appears	
--	--	---	--

		for the 5th respondent. 12. Issue notice to the proposed respondents. 13. In addition to the normal mode of service, the petitioners are permitted to take out personal notice by Registered Post with Acknowledgement Due and file proof of service by the next date. 14. List after four weeks. <u>I.A.Nos.1, 2 and 3 of 2025</u> <u>in</u> <u>A.S.No.586 of 2007</u> 15. I.A.Nos.1, 2 and 3 of 2025 are filed to condone the delay of 1197 days in filing I.A.No.2 of 2025, to set aside the abatement and to bring on record the legal representatives of the 1st appellant, as appellants 4 to 6. 16. There is no objection to thes aid applications. 17. Having considered the submissions advanced and also going through the contents of the affidavit, we find that the cause shown is sufficient. 18. The delay is condoned, the abatement is set aside and the legal representatives of the deceased 1st appellant be brought on record as appellants 4 to 6. 19. I.A.Nos.1 to 3 of 2025 are allowed.	
--	--	--	--

		20. Let the necessary amendments be incorporated. <u>I.A.Nos.4, 5 and 6 of 2025</u> <u>in</u> <u>A.S.No.586 of 2007</u> 21. These applications are filed to condone the delay of 3446 days in filing I.A.No.5 of 2025, to set aside the abatement and to bring on record the legal representatives of the 1st respondent, as respondents 6 to 10. 22. Sri S.Kaleemulla, learned counsel appears and submits that he has instructions from the proposed respondents to appear and file the vakalat. Consequently, we are not issuing notice to the proposed respondents. <u>I.A.Nos.7, 8 and 9 of 2025</u> <u>in</u> <u>A.S.No.586 of 2007</u> 23. These applications are filed to condone the delay of 1678 days in filing I.A.No.8 of 2025, to set aside the abatement and to bring on record the legal representatives of the deceased 3rd respondent. 24. Issue notice to the proposed respondents. 25. In addition to the normal mode of service, the petitioners are permitted to take out personal notice by Registered Post with Acknowledgement	
--	--	---	--

		Due and file proof of service by the next date. 26. List after four weeks. <u>I.A.Nos.10 and 11 of 2025</u> <u>in</u> <u>A.S.No.586 of 2007</u> 27. These applications are filed to set aside the abatement and to bring on record the legal representatives of the deceased 4th respondent as respondents 6 and 7. 28. Sri S.Kaleemulla, learned counsel appears and submits that he has instructions from the proposed respondents to appear and file the vakalat. He accepts notice. 29. List after four weeks. RNT, J MRK, J Pab	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--

